Legal Notice No. 221

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

No. 19 of 2021.

By Her Excellency Christine Kangaloo, Acting President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces

[L.S.]

CHRISTINE KANGALOO Acting President

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) of section 68 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago that the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, may at any time prorogue or dissolve Parliament:

And whereas it is expedient that Parliament be prorogued:

Now, therefore, I, Christine Kangaloo, Acting President as aforesaid, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 68 of the said Constitution, do hereby prorogue Parliament at midnight on Friday the 27th day of August, 2021.

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the President of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, at the Office of the President, St. Ann's, this 24th day of August, 2021.

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, Caroni Republic of Trinidad and Tobago—2021